NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on May 26, 2011, and laid over for publication of notice:

L.P. ORDINANCE 11-13

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING LP ORDINANCE 11-08 TO CORRECT THE OMISSION OF VOTING PRECINCT 5 FROM COUNCIL DISTRICT 7.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on Thursday, June 23, 2011, at six (6:00) o'clock p.m., at the Parish Council Chambers, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

Mary E. Kistler, Council Clerk

Randall L. Rushing, Council Chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council on Thursday, May 26, 2011, a summary thereof having been published in the Official Journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, was brought up for final passage Thursday, June 23, 2011, on Motion of Thomas Watson and seconded by Don Wheat:

L.P. ORDINANCE 11-13

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING LP ORDINANCE 11-08 TO CORRECT THE OMISSION OF VOTING PRECINCT 5 FROM COUNCIL DISTRICT 7.

WHEREAS the Council of the Parish of Livingston, in keeping with the authority granted by applicable federal and state laws and regulations, and in order to effect reapportionment of its voting districts following the 2010 Census, adopted LP Ordinance 11-08 on May 12th, 2011, providing that there shall be nine (9) Council members who shall each represent one (1) of nine (9) voting districts, and establishing and providing for the boundaries of the nine (9) voting districts; and

WHEREAS Voting Precinct 5 was inadvertently omitted from the list of precincts for Council District 7.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Livingston Parish Council, State of Louisiana, that LP Ordinance 11-08 be, and it is hereby amended, to include Precinct 5 in the list of precincts contained in Voting District 7 as follows:

DISTRICT	PRECINCTS
1	3, 3A, 5A, 6, 6A, 8A, 8B, 29
2	1, 1A, 1B, 1C, 1D, 2, 2A, 3B
3	4, 4A, 26B, 39A, 39B, 40, 40A, 41
4	24A, 25, 26, 26A, 26C, 27, 28A, 28B, 39
5	23, 23A, 23B, 24, 24A, 24B, 24C
6	7, 7B, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 33, 34, 43
7	5, 5B, 7A, 7C, 35, 35A, 36, 36A
8	13A, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19A, 22A, 31, 32, 38
9	6B, 9, 10, 11, 11A, 12, 13B, 30

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance will become effective with the opening of the qualifying period for the primary election for members of the Council. The Parish shall be divided into the Council Districts provided in this Ordinance for the purposes of election of members at the regular elections. These districts shall be effective for all purposes beginning the terms of the Council Members on the first Monday in January following their election.

The above and foregoing addition to the Code of the Parish of Livingston has been read in full, section by section, and was thereupon submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: MR. HARRIS, MR. McCOY, MR. MINCEY, MR. RUSHING, MR. SHARP, MR. WAGNER, MRS. WALE, MR. WATSON, MR. WHEAT

NAYS: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

WHEREUPON, the Ordinance was declared adopted on the 23rd day of June 2011.

ATTEST:

Randall L. Rushing, Council Chairman

Mary E. Kistler, Council Clerk

APPROVED BY